

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2018 and 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:	
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION	3
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES	5
STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES	6
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS	8
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	10



437 Madison Avenue, 23rd Floor
New York, NY 10022 • 212.962.4470

165 Orinoco Drive, Brightwaters, NY 11718
631.665.7040 • Fax: 631.665.7014

15 South Bayles Avenue, Port Washington, NY 11050
516.883.5510 • Fax: 516.767.7438

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

www.sheehancpa.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Lead the Way Fund, Inc. (a non-profit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, and the related statements of activities, statements of functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

To the Board of Directors
Lead the Way Fund, Inc.
Page 2

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Lead the Way Fund, Inc. as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Sheehan & Company CPA, P.C.

Brightwaters, New York
November 14, 2018

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2018 and 2017

ASSETS

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 514,299	\$ 2,450,183
Investments	-	148,156
Contributions receivable	30,020	112,467
Prepaid expenses	181,077	81,422
Total current assets	<u>725,396</u>	<u>2,792,228</u>
Property and equipment:		
Furniture and fixtures	14,658	5,000
Equipment	30,136	21,172
Other	12,750	12,750
Sub-total	<u>57,544</u>	<u>38,922</u>
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(27,833)</u>	<u>(22,585)</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u>29,711</u>	<u>16,337</u>
Other assets:		
Cash designated for endowment fund	660,452	6,345,854
Investments designated for endowment fund	9,372,512	2,032,394
Security deposit	5,427	3,460
Intangible assets, net	10,500	12,579
Total other assets	<u>10,048,891</u>	<u>8,394,287</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 10,803,998</u>	<u>\$ 11,202,852</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2018 and 2017

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 38,269	\$ 77,652
Deferred revenue	213,958	16,671
Total current liabilities	<u>252,227</u>	<u>94,323</u>
Total liabilities	<u>252,227</u>	<u>94,323</u>
Net assets:		
Unrestricted:		
General operating - undesignated	318,807	2,530,281
Board designated - endowment fund	<u>10,032,964</u>	<u>8,378,248</u>
Total unrestricted	<u>10,351,771</u>	<u>10,908,529</u>
Restricted:		
Temporarily restricted	<u>200,000</u>	<u>200,000</u>
Total restricted	<u>200,000</u>	<u>200,000</u>
Total net assets	<u>10,551,771</u>	<u>11,108,529</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 10,803,998</u>	<u>\$ 11,202,852</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements

-4-

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

For the Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

	2018				2017			
	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Support and other revenue:								
Contributions and events	\$ 988,443	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 988,443	\$ 3,493,096	\$ 600,000	\$ -	\$ 4,093,096
In-kind donations	9,248	-	-	9,248	6,477	-	-	6,477
Dividend and interest income	173,294	-	-	173,294	71,857	-	-	71,857
Net assets released from restrictions	-	-	-	-	400,000	(400,000)	-	-
Total support and other revenue	<u>1,170,985</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,170,985</u>	<u>3,971,430</u>	<u>200,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,171,430</u>
Expenses:								
Program services	1,209,847	-	-	1,209,847	1,140,007	-	-	1,140,007
Management and general	208,725	-	-	208,725	164,895	-	-	164,895
Fundraising	272,988	-	-	272,988	671,235	-	-	671,235
Total expenses	<u>1,691,560</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,691,560</u>	<u>1,976,137</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,976,137</u>
Change in net assets before other income (loss)	<u>(520,575)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(520,575)</u>	<u>1,995,293</u>	<u>200,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,195,293</u>
Other income (loss):								
Other income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Realized gain (loss) on investments	289,810	-	-	289,810	5,408	-	-	5,408
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments	(325,993)	-	-	(325,993)	264,865	-	-	264,865
Total other income (loss)	<u>(36,183)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(36,183)</u>	<u>270,273</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>270,273</u>
Change in net assets	<u>(556,758)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(556,758)</u>	<u>2,265,566</u>	<u>200,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,465,566</u>
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>10,908,529</u>	<u>200,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>11,108,529</u>	<u>8,642,963</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,642,963</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 10,351,771</u>	<u>\$ 200,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 10,551,771</u>	<u>\$ 10,908,529</u>	<u>\$ 200,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 11,108,529</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

For the Year Ended June 30, 2018

	<u>Gold Star Program</u>	<u>Wounded Ranger Recovery and Warrior Transition</u>	<u>Ranger and Family Health & Wellness Program</u>	<u>Ranger Champlain Special Programs</u>	<u>Program Services - Other</u>	<u>Total Program Services</u>	<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Total Expenses</u>
Assistance to rangers and/or families	\$ 65,599	\$ 642,301	\$ 78,178	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 786,078	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 786,078
Assistance to ranger and/or other organizations	-	-	128,877	83,588	-	212,465	-	-	212,465
Salaries	-	-	-	-	111,644	111,644	21,161	106,905	239,710
Payroll taxes and benefits	-	-	-	-	27,388	27,388	4,004	13,414	44,806
Meetings and ranger events	-	-	-	-	519	519	-	-	519
Travel	-	4,415	-	-	23,855	28,270	-	-	28,270
Professional fees	-	32,169	-	-	-	32,169	32,839	-	65,008
Insurance	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,747	-	2,747
Office, operating and administrative costs	1,462	197	401	-	6,604	8,664	45,753	-	54,417
Advertising	-	-	-	-	2,650	2,650	-	-	2,650
Licenses and permits	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,227	-	4,227
Bank charges	-	-	-	-	-	-	381	-	381
Investment advisory fees	-	-	-	-	-	-	59,124	-	59,124
Bad debt expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,750	-	3,750
Rent	-	-	-	-	-	-	21,928	-	21,928
Utilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	485	-	485
Depreciation and amortization	-	-	-	-	-	-	12,326	-	12,326
Other event expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	152,669	152,669
	<u>\$ 67,061</u>	<u>\$ 679,082</u>	<u>\$ 207,456</u>	<u>\$ 83,588</u>	<u>\$ 172,660</u>	<u>\$ 1,209,847</u>	<u>\$ 208,725</u>	<u>\$ 272,988</u>	<u>\$ 1,691,560</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements

-6-

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

	<u>Gold Star Program</u>	<u>Wounded Ranger Recovery and Warrior Transition</u>	<u>Ranger and Family Health & Wellness Program</u>	<u>Ranger Champlain Special Programs</u>	<u>Program Services - Other</u>	<u>Total Program Services</u>	<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Total Expenses</u>
Assistance to rangers and/or families	\$ 51,309	\$ 639,074	\$ 84,894	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 775,277	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 775,277
Assistance to ranger and/or other organizations	-	-	195,010	80,000	-	275,010	-	-	275,010
Salaries	-	-	-	-	36,866	36,866	14,753	72,831	124,450
Payroll taxes and benefits	-	-	-	-	3,337	3,337	1,336	6,591	11,264
Meetings and ranger events	-	-	-	-	3,406	3,406	740	-	4,146
Travel	-	-	-	-	26,591	26,591	-	-	26,591
Professional fees	3,503	1,389	-	-	-	4,892	40,634	-	45,526
Insurance	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,123	-	3,123
Office, operating and administrative costs	456	190	1,639	-	4,805	7,090	44,156	-	51,246
Advertising	-	-	-	-	7,538	7,538	5,250	-	12,788
Licenses and permits	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,067	-	4,067
Bank charges	-	-	-	-	-	-	36	-	36
Investment advisory fees	-	-	-	-	-	-	20,946	-	20,946
Rent	-	-	-	-	-	-	21,197	-	21,197
Utilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	26	-	26
Depreciation and amortization	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,631	-	8,631
Event facility rental	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	174,535	174,535
Other event expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	417,278	417,278
	<u>\$ 55,268</u>	<u>\$ 640,653</u>	<u>\$ 281,543</u>	<u>\$ 80,000</u>	<u>\$ 82,543</u>	<u>\$ 1,140,007</u>	<u>\$ 164,895</u>	<u>\$ 671,235</u>	<u>\$ 1,976,137</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Changes in net assets	\$ (556,758)	\$ 2,465,566
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	12,326	8,631
Net realized (gain) loss on investments	(289,810)	(5,408)
Net unrealized (gain) loss on investments	325,993	(264,865)
Cash designated for endowment fund	5,685,402	(628,803)
In-kind donations	-	(5,088)
(Increase) decrease in assets:		
Contributions receivable	82,447	(107,667)
Prepaid expenses	(99,656)	(3,881)
Security deposit	(1,967)	-
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(39,383)	35,897
Deferred revenue	197,287	(23,906)
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities	<u>5,315,881</u>	<u>1,470,476</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Proceeds from the sale of investments designated for endowment fund	2,238,205	705,303
Dividends reinvested in investments designated for endowment fund	(4,256)	(47,066)
Purchases of investments designated for endowment fund	(9,462,093)	(73,049)
Purchases of property and equipment	(23,621)	(12,750)
Purchases of intangible assets	-	(8,700)
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities	<u>(7,251,765)</u>	<u>563,738</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Cash designated for endowment fund	(5,685,402)	628,803
Net cash provided (used) by financing activities	<u>(5,685,402)</u>	<u>628,803</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Net decrease in cash	\$ (7,621,286)	\$ 2,663,017
Cash and cash equivalents, July 1	<u>8,796,037</u>	<u>6,133,020</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, June 30	<u>\$ 1,174,751</u>	<u>\$ 8,796,037</u>
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:		
Non-cash transactions:		
In-kind donations	\$ 9,248	\$ 5,163

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements

-9-

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Nature of the Organization:

Lead the Way Fund, Inc. (the Organization) is a not-for-profit organization, doing business as Army Ranger Lead the Way Fund, that was established in 2007 to raise funds in support of families of U.S. Army Rangers who have died, have been disabled or who are currently serving in harm's way around the world. The funds raised by the Organization provide the spouses and children of deceased, disabled or active duty Rangers with assistance for health and wellness programs and other financial aid programs.

The nature and purpose of the Organization's primary program services are as follows:

Gold Star Program: When a Ranger has paid the ultimate sacrifice, whether in combat or in training, Army Ranger Lead the Way Fund believes there is a normal obligation to support the dependents of these heroes. The program ensures that the essential necessities of the families go uninterrupted.

Wounded Ranger Recovery and Warrior Transition Program: The Organization, in connection with USSOCOM and Unit Command, assists the identified wounded Ranger and his/her family with financial support and other services determined to be vital and necessary during the acute phase of his/her recovery. The funds that we provide are not available through the United States Government.

Ranger and Family Health and Wellness Programs: The Family Readiness Groups (FRGs) help families enhance their quality of life and well being by providing information, offer support and outreach, promote involvement and solidarity among the Ranger families. During times of deployment, the FRGs identify the needs of family members and provide information and referral assistance.

Ranger Chaplain Special Programs: These programs identify and allow the Organization to provide grants to support single and married Rangers and/or their families with the sole purpose of preserving this extremely pressured force. Through these programs, Army Ranger Lead the Way Fund provides enrichment funds to be used for family activities such as Support Groups for Spouses of the Deployed, Marriage Enrichment Training, childcare and events for our single Rangers.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies:

Basis of presentation: The Organization's financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. As required under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the Organization's financial statements distinguish between

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. Summary of significant accounting policies:

Basis of presentation (continued):

unrestricted, temporarily restricted and permanently restricted net assets. The Organization's net assets consist of the following:

Unrestricted - Net assets of the Organization, which have not been restricted by an outside donor or by law and, therefore, are available for use in carrying out the operations of the Organization. As described in Note 5, the Board of Directors (the Board) designated, as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, \$10,032,964 and \$8,378,248, respectively, of its cash and investment balance as a Board designated - endowment fund, which is included in unrestricted net assets. The purpose of the fund is to help accomplish the long-term goals of the Organization. Restricted funds, whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period, are reported as unrestricted support.

Temporarily restricted - Net assets of the Organization which have been limited by donor-imposed stipulation or by law that either expire with the passage of time or can be fulfilled and removed by the actions of the Organization pursuant to those stipulations. At June 30, 2018 and 2017, \$200,000 was temporarily restricted for the purchase of homes for Wounded Rangers.

Permanently restricted - Net assets of the Organization, which donors have stipulated, are to remain intact so that only the investment income can be utilized for operating purposes. At June 30, 2018 and 2017, there were no amounts considered to be permanently restricted net assets.

Contributions: As prescribed by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted or permanently restricted support, depending on the existence or nature of any donor restrictions. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are received. Restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets upon satisfaction of the time or purpose of the restrictions.

A significant portion of the Organization's prior year revenue was derived from an annual fundraising event. For the year ended June 30, 2017, the Organization received approximately \$3,131,294 from the Gala held in April 2017. A similar event was not held during the year ended June 30, 2018, however; a Gala is planned for September 2018.

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued):

Contribution of materials and services: The Organization benefits from contributed materials attributable to special events and programs. Various non-cash contributions are recorded at their estimated fair values at the dates of donation.

Donated services are recognized in the financial statements at their fair market value if the following criteria are met:

- The service requires specialized skills and the services provided by individuals possessing those skills.
- The service would typically need to be purchased if not donated.

For the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, the Organization received donated services with an estimated fair value of \$1,163 and \$6,476, respectively. See Note 7 for additional details.

In addition, the Organization receives contributed services of volunteers that do not meet the criteria for recognition. Accordingly, the value of these contributed services has not been reflected in the accompanying financial statements.

Revenue recognition: The Organization is a member of Military Family & Veterans Service Organizations of America (MFVSOA). MFVSOA is a charitable agency federation, certified by the U. S. Office of Personnel Management (OPM) to participate in the annual combined federal campaign, as well as state and corporate workplace giving campaigns.

The Organization recognizes contribution revenue as an increase in unrestricted net assets when notification of the campaign designations is received.

As a member of MFVSOA during 2018 and 2017, the Organization is assessed a portion of MFVSOA's annual operating budget based on the relative amount of total pledges made to the Organization compared with the sum of all member agency pledges. Pledges designated to MFVSOA (versus a member agency) and other revenue, such as interest income, are shared among all member agencies in this same proportion. Therefore, if MFVSOA's revenue exceeds expenses, the member agencies share the excess income. This excess income is distributed in the following year. The Organization recognizes such distributions as an increase in unrestricted net assets when received. The Organization received \$14,810 and \$22,666 in 2018 and 2017, respectively, for excess income recognized by MFVSOA in 2017 and 2016.

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued):

Revenue recognition (continued):

The contribution revenue outstanding related to the 2017 campaign has not yet been determined by the MFVSOA. It is management's estimate that the remaining collectible pledges are not material to the financial statements and, therefore, have not been included in the financial statements.

Cash and cash equivalents: The Organization considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with maturities of three months or less to be cash.

Concentrations of credit risk: The Organization's financial instruments that are exposed to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash deposited in financial institutions. The Organization deposits its cash with high credit quality institutions. At times, such amounts may be in excess of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) and Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC) insurance limits.

Fair value measurements: As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the Organization reports the fair value of assets and liabilities based on established fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to measurements involving significant unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical investments that the Organization has the ability to access at the measurement date.
- Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the investment, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the investment.

The level in the fair value hierarchy within which a fair measurement in its entirety falls is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.

Fair value of financial instruments: The fair value of substantially all reported assets and liabilities, which represent financial instruments (none of which are held for trading purposes), approximate the carrying values of such amounts.

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued):

Contributions receivable and allowance for doubtful accounts: Contributions receivable are stated at unpaid balances, less an allowance for doubtful accounts. Contributions receivable normally consists of special events and other fundraising activity income. Bad debts are recognized on the allowance method based on historical experience and management's evaluation of outstanding receivables. Receivables are considered impaired if full principal payments are not received in accordance with contractual terms. The allowance for doubtful accounts was \$-0- for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, based upon management's estimate of collectability. Receivables written off during the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 were \$3,750 and \$-0-, respectively and have been recognized as bad debt expense in the Statements of Functional Expenses.

Investments: In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America, the Organization's investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values are reported at their fair values in the Statements of Financial Position. Realized and unrealized gains and (losses) are included in the change of net assets. Investment income, net realized and unrealized gain (losses) on investments and those restricted by a donor are reported as increases (decreases) in unrestricted net assets if the restrictions are met (either by the passage of time or by use) in the reporting period in which the income and gains are recognized.

The Organization maintains its investments with reputable financial institutions. At times, the Organization's investments may be in excess of the FDIC and SIPC insurance limits.

Property and equipment: Property and equipment are stated at cost at date of acquisition or, if donated, at the estimated fair value at the date of donation. The Organization's policy is to capitalize all property and equipment with a cost of \$1,000 or more. Depreciation is being provided on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. The useful lives of the assets are as follows:

<u>Classification</u>	<u>Years</u>
Furniture and fixtures	5
Equipment	5
Other	3

Repairs and maintenance charges, which do not increase the useful lives of assets, are charged to operations as incurred and betterments that materially prolong the useful life of the assets are capitalized.

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued):

Use of estimates: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Functional expense allocation: The cost of providing various program and supporting services have been summarized on a functional basis in the Statements of Functional Expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among program and supporting services benefited.

Income taxes: The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and, therefore, has made no provision for federal income taxes in the accompanying financial statements.

The Organization adopted requirements for accounting for uncertainty in income taxes in accordance with accounting standards. As of June 30, 2018 and 2017, the Organization does not believe it has any uncertain tax positions that would require either recognition or disclosure in the accompanying financial statements. Additionally, the Organization's 2014 to 2016 tax returns are still subject to potential examination by the Federal and New York State taxing authorities.

The Organization recognizes interest accrued related to unrecognized tax benefits in interest expense and penalties in general and administrative expenses. During the years ending June 30, 2018 and 2017, the Organization did not recognize or accrue any interest or penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits.

Advertising: Advertising is expensed as incurred. Program advertising expense includes public service announcements, which are produced by the Organization to focus attention on the programs the Organization provides for Army Rangers. The public service announcements are distributed to television stations that then provide airtime to deliver announcements to assist the Organization in its mission, free of charge. The value of donated airtime has not been determined. Additionally, program advertising includes printed informational material which serves as a platform to market to the public the available programs and the mission of the Organization.

Subsequent events: Subsequent events have been evaluated by management through November 14, 2018, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Intangible assets:

The intangible assets consist of the following at June 30, 2018:

	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Accumulated Amortization</u>	<u>Net Book Value</u>	<u>Amortization Expense</u>
Website domain	\$ 8,700	\$(2,610)	\$ 6,090	\$1,740
Trademark	<u>5,088</u>	<u>(678)</u>	<u>4,410</u>	<u>339</u>
Total	<u>\$13,788</u>	<u>\$(3,288)</u>	<u>\$10,500</u>	<u>\$2,079</u>

Total amortization expense for the next five years is estimated to be as follows:

<u>Fiscal Year Ended</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2019	\$2,079
2020	2,079
2021	2,079
2022	1,209
2023	339
Thereafter	<u>2,715</u>
Total	<u>\$10,500</u>

4. Investments:

Investments measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

<u>2018</u>	<u>Cost Value</u>	<u>Quoted Market Prices in Active Markets (Level 1)</u>
Unrestricted:		
Equities	\$5,451,288	\$5,413,676
Fixed-income	2,902,352	2,861,719
Mutual	<u>1,145,862</u>	<u>1,097,117</u>
Total	<u>\$9,499,502</u>	<u>\$9,372,512</u>

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Investments (continued):

<u>2017</u>	<u>Cost Value</u>	<u>Quoted Market Prices in Active Markets (Level 1)</u>
Unrestricted:		
Equities	\$1,462,166	\$1,695,345
Mutual funds	<u>488,219</u>	<u>485,205</u>
Total	<u>\$1,950,385</u>	<u>\$2,180,550</u>

The financial assets and liabilities valued using Level 1 inputs are based upon quoted market prices within active markets. There were no assets or liabilities measured using Level 2 or Level 3 inputs. Valuation techniques utilized to determine fair value are consistently applied.

Investment income from these investments for the years ending June 30, 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Net interest and dividends	\$ 173,294	\$ 71,617
Net realized gains (losses)	289,810	5,408
Net unrealized gains (losses)	(325,993)	264,865
Investment management fees	<u>(59,124)</u>	<u>(20,798)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 77,987</u>	<u>\$ 321,092</u>

5. Board designated - endowment fund:

As of June 30, 2018 and 2017, the Board designated \$10,032,964 and \$8,378,248 respectively, of unrestricted net assets as a general endowment fund to support the mission of the Organization. Since that amount resulted from an internal designation and is not donor-restricted, it is classified and reported as unrestricted net assets.

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. Board designated - endowment fund (continued):

At this time, it is the Organization's policy to let earnings in the endowment to accumulate. Any amounts distributed from the endowment fund must be Board approved. In establishing this policy, the Organization considered the long-term expected investment return on its endowment. It is the Board's objective for the endowment assets to attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to the Organization's programs while also maintaining the purchasing power of the endowment assets as well as to provide additional real growth through investment return.

To achieve that objective, the Organization has adopted an investment policy that attempts to maximize total return consistent with an acceptable level of risk. Endowment assets will be invested in a well diversified asset mix, which will include equity and debt securities, that are intended to result in a consistent inflation-protected rate of return that has sufficient liquidity. Investment risk is measured in terms of the total endowment fund, investment assets and allocation between classes and strategies are managed to not expose the fund to unacceptable levels of risk.

Composition of and changes in endowment net assets for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 were as follows:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Board-designated endowment net assets, beginning-of-year	\$8,378,248	\$8,105,216
Contributions	1,580,060	-
Investment income	169,963	64,190
Realized gains (losses)	289,810	5,408
Unrealized gains (losses)	(325,993)	224,530
Program expense	-	-
Investment expense	<u>(59,124)</u>	<u>(21,096)</u>
Board-designated endowment net assets, end-of-year	<u>\$10,032,964</u>	<u>\$8,378,248</u>

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6. Deferred revenue:

For the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, the Organization received \$213,958 and \$16,671, respectively, in advanced payments for fundraising events. Once the events have taken place, the advanced payments will be recognized as revenue. In the event that the fundraising events do not take place, the advanced payments will be available for refund.

7. Contributions in-kind:

During the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, the Organization received the following non-cash contributions:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Information technology services	\$ 1,173	\$ -
Legal services	-	6,477
Donated facilities	<u>8,075</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 9,248</u>	<u>\$ 6,477</u>

Contributions in-kind are reflected as contributions in the Statements of Activities. Donated legal services are reflected as an expense in the Wounded Ranger Recovery Program services and professional fees in management and general. Donated information technology and facilities services are reflected as office and rent expense within the Statements of Functional Expenses.

Additionally, the Organization received contributed air time and other donated services in connection with the Army Ranger Lead the Way Fund Public Service Announcement video, which aired during the year. The fair value of these contributed services received cannot be reasonably estimated and, accordingly, are not recognized as revenues.

8. Commitments and contingencies:

The Organization has partnered with an unaffiliated not-for-profit organization to purchase residential property to construct and/or remodel homes to make them handicap accessible for wounded Army Rangers. Each organization has agreed to share the costs related to the acquisition and construction of each home equally. Upon completion of the construction or remodel, the property is transferred to the beneficiary subject to certain restrictions and a right of reversion in favor of Lead the Way Fund, Inc. The right of reversion expires ten years from the date the Warranty Deed with Right to Reversion is filed with the municipality

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8. Commitments and contingencies (continued):

where the property is located. The Organization may terminate their right to reversion under certain terms at any time during the ten-year period. As of June 30, 2018, the Organization has provided and transferred two completed homes to wounded Army Rangers and has two homes in progress.

9. Lease commitments:

The Organization has entered into a new office lease expiring in August 2023. Approximate future minimum annual rental payments required under the operating lease as of June 30, 2018, are as follows:

<u>Year Ending</u> <u>June 30</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2019	\$ 32,516
2020	33,386
2021	34,282
2022	35,206
2023	36,157
Thereafter	<u>6,148</u>
	<u>\$177,695</u>

Previous office space was held under a lease that expired in August 2017. The lease was not renewed and the Organization leased on a month-to-month basis until new office space was located.

Rent expense charged to operations for all operating leases totaled approximately \$22,000 for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017.

10. Allocation of joint costs:

For the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, the Organization conducted a special event that included requests for contributions as well as program components. The cost of conducting those activities included a total of \$82,166 and \$87,168 of joint costs, for June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. Joint costs were allocated as follows:

Lead the Way Fund, Inc.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. **Allocation of joint costs (continued):**

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Gold Star Program	\$ 52,873	\$ 51,765
Program Services-Other	-	5,986
Fundraising	<u>29,293</u>	<u>29,417</u>
	<u>\$ 82,166</u>	<u>\$ 87,168</u>

11. **Related party transactions:**

For the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, the Organization paid \$168,685 and \$95,700, respectively, in compensation to two employees who are related to members of the Board of Directors.

12. **Reclassification:**

Certain 2017 amounts have been reclassified to conform with the presentation of the June 30, 2018 amounts. The reclassification has no effect on net assets for the year ended June 30, 2017.